Reconciliation of Projected GAAP Diluted Earnings Per Share to Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share Guidance for 2016

 Year Ending
 December 31, 2016

Projected GAAP diluted earnings per share $ 1.86 to $ 2.16
Amortization of commercial intangible assets  3.61
Inventory step-up  0.56
Acquisition related, integration and restructuring charges and certain excess costs that will be eliminated pursuant to integration plans  0.74
Asset impairment charges  0.76
Charges for litigation and other legal matters  0.05
Tax effect of pre-tax adjustments at applicable tax rates  (3.08)
Diluted earnings per share guidance $ 4.50 to $ 4.80

The Company's guidance is being issued based on certain assumptions including:
• Certain of the above amounts are based on estimates and there can be no assurance that Endo will achieve these results.
• Includes all completed business development transactions as of August 8, 2016.

19

ENDO INTERNATIONAL PLC
Reconciliation of GAAP and Non-GAAP Financial Measures

For the Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2016
(UNAUDITED)
(In thousands)

Twelve Months Ended June 30,

2016
Par Period from July 1, 2015 to

September 24, 2015
Pro Forma Twelve Months

Ended June 30, 2016

Net (loss) income $ (959,196)  $ 42,488  $ (916,708)
Income tax (1,631,868)  (18,842)  (1,650,710)
Interest expense, net 448,176  30,186  478,362
Depreciation and amortization 847,131  40,812  887,943

EBITDA $ (1,295,757)  $ 94,644  $ (1,201,113)

Inventory step-up $ 258,179  $ —  $ 258,179
Other expense, net 54,461  —  54,461
Loss on extinguishment of debt 66,504  —  66,504
Stock-based compensation 54,372  15,811  70,183
Asset impairment charges 1,233,042  —  1,233,042
Acquisition-related and integration items 87,110  (485)  86,625
Certain litigation-related charges, net 27,666  640  28,306
Upfront and milestone payments to partners 15,458  —  15,458
Separation benefits and other cost reduction initiatives 138,450  (181)  138,269
Other income (7,750)  (858)  (8,608)
Discontinued operations, net of tax 900,408  —  900,408
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (160)  —  (160)
Management fee —  255  255
Special dividend equivalent bonus —  13,000  13,000
Projected synergies (1) —  18,000  18,000

Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,531,983  $ 140,826  $ 1,672,809

Calculation of Net Debt:
Debt   8,317,342
Cash (excluding Restricted Cash)   667,822

Net Debt   $ 7,649,520

Calculation of Net Debt Leverage:

Net Debt Leverage   4.6
__________

(1) Projected synergies to be recognized during the remainder of the year ended December 31, 2016.

20

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

The Company utilizes certain financial measures that are not prescribed by or prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the

U.S. (GAAP). These Non-GAAP financial measures are not, and should not be viewed as, substitutes for U.S. GAAP net income and its components and